

No. 21-676

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN K. MUSTA,
Petitioner,
v.

MENDOTA HEIGHTS DENTAL CENTER,
and HARTFORD INSURANCE GROUP,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Minnesota Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN
Counsel of Record
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400
jfreiman@wiggin.com
Counsel for Respondents

January 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	9
I. The petition presents case-specific questions.	9
II. An opinion issued in this case could swiftly become moot.....	11
III. The modest state supreme court split signals that state courts would benefit from further time to develop these issues.	15
IV. The decision below correctly applied well-settled law on preemption.	19
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	3, 19, 20
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 488 P.3d 579 (Nev. 2021).....	19
<i>Bourgoin v. Twin Rivers Paper Co., LLC</i> , 187 A.3d 10 (Me. 2018)	16, 21, 25, 29
<i>Cotto v. Ardagh Glass Packing, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3814278 (D.N.J. Aug. 10, 2018)	17
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	23
<i>Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bureau of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 230 P.3d 518 (Or. 2010)	17
<i>Garcia v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (D.N.M. 2016).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4, 14, 19, 30
<i>Hager v. M&K Constr.</i> , 246 N.J. 1 (2021)	16
<i>Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v.</i> <i>Automated Med. Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	2
<i>Knight v. United Land Ass'n</i> , 142 U.S. 161 (1891).....	9
<i>Lambdin v. Marriott Resorts Hosp. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4079718 (D. Haw. Sept. 14, 2017).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	20
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	2, 20, 22, 30
<i>Noble Sys. Corp. v. Alorica Cent., LLC</i> , 543 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	20
<i>Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 860 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Appeal of Panaggio</i> , 260 A.3d 825 (N.H. 2021)	16
<i>People v. Crouse</i> , 388 P.3d 39 (Co. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Mgmt. (Colorado) LLC</i> , 257 P.3d 586 (Wash. 2011)	18
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	5, 22, 23
<i>Ross v. RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 174 P.3d 200 (Cal. 2008).....	18
<i>State v. Senna</i> , 79 A.3d 45 (Vt. 2013)	19
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 846 N.W.2d 605 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Swindol v. Aurora Flight Scis. Corp.</i> , 805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 745 F.2d 1311 (10th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Kleinman</i> , 880 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>United States v. Ledezma</i> , 26 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	4, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Pisarski</i> , 965 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12-13
<i>United States v. Schostag</i> , 895 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2018).....	6, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Superior Growers Supply, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 173 (6th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Trevino</i> , 7 F.4th 414 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Washburn v. Columbia Forest Prod., Inc.</i> , 134 P.3d 161 (Or. 2006)	17
<i>Willis v. Winters</i> , 253 P.3d 1058 (Or. 2011)	19
<i>Wright v. Pioneer Valley</i> , 2019 WL 3323160 (Mass. Dept. Ind. Acc. Feb. 14, 2019), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Wright's Case</i> , 156 N.E.3d 161 (2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	19, 26
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3282	13
21 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 812(c)(Sched.I)(c)(10)	4
21 U.S.C. § 823(f).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	4, 27
21 U.S.C. § 903	21
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113–235, § 538, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, § 531, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	12
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Further Extending Government Funding Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-70, 135 Stat. 1499 (2021).....	13
Maine Medical Use of Marijuana Act, Me. Stat. tit. 22 § 2421.....	16
Minn. Stat. §§ 152.21-.37	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 152.22, subd. 14	6
Minn. Stat. § 152.23(b).....	28
Minn. Stat. § 152.25, subd. 1(a).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 152.27, subd. 3(b).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 152.27, subd. 6(a).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 152.32, subd. 3(a).....	28
Minn. Stat. § 152.32, subd. 3(c)	28
Minn. Stat. § 176.021, subd. 1	7
Minn. Stat. § 176.135, subd. 1	1, 7, 8, 22
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
45 Minn. Reg. 1299 (June 14, 2021)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrew Wasserman, <i>Cannabis and federal legalization: What to expect in 2021</i> , 2021 WL 1658526 (2021)	12
Business Record Details for “Mendota Heights Dental Center,” Minnesota Sec’y of State, https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails?filingGuid=dbfaf68a-cd87-e911-9175-00155d01b32c (last visited Jan. 11, 2022).....	10
Business Record Details for “Mendota Heights Dental Center, P.A.,” Minnesota Sec’y of State, https://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails?filingGuid=d1b69eab-abd4-e011-a886-001ec94ffe7f (last visited Jan. 11, 2022).....	9-10
Danielle Grant-Keane, <i>The Unattainable High of the Marijuana Industry</i> , 90 Wis. L. 14 (2017)	15
Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana, 81 FR 53767-01 (Aug. 12, 2016)	14
<i>Map of Marijuana Legality by State</i> , DISA Global Solutions, https://disa.com/map-of-marijuana-legality-by-state (last visited Jan. 13, 2022).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Memo- randum for All United States Attorneys</i> (Jan. 4, 2018).....	12
<i>State Medical Cannabis Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures, https:// www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-medi- cal-marijuana-laws.aspx (last visited Jan. 13, 2022).....	11
